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9th Annual Black Women’s Roundtable/ESSENCE
“Power of the Sister Vote” Poll

Key findings from a survey conducted among Black women registered voters in February 2024




Methodology

Survey Universe

800 Black women
registered voters
nationwide

Methodology

Survey was conducted through a self-opt
in online panel. Data was weighted to
ensure that the sample was
representative of the population
demographics.

Overall Margin of Error

13.77 (higher for subgroups and
split-sampled questions)

Survey field dates

February 16-21,2024

»Presentation also includes comparative data from a 2022 phone interview poll conducted by Briliant Corners among
601 Black women registered voters between February 27-March 6, 2022.
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‘l Economic anxieties are top of mind for Black women voters in 2024
with a particularfocus on cost of living.

There is a clear generational gap within the Black women electorate:
2 older Black women voters are locked in and motivated to vote while
younger Black women voters are weighing their options.

While a slim majority of Black women voters (51%) support president
3 Biden'sre-election, 20% remain undecided about who to supportin
the upcoming presidential election.

Key

Part of this generational gap comes from younger Black women T |<

4 voters feeling increasingly anxious about the upcoming elections O e O W G yS
and they don’t see that their lives have gotten betterin the last four
years.

Biden has a clear lead in the 2024 presidential vote, but his greatest
5 threats are potential Independent/Third Party voters and drop off
voters, especially among young Black women.
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Silent Gen/Boomer Black women are much more likely to strongly approve of the job Biden is
doing than younger generations.

Total 2024

GenZ 2024

Millennials
2024

GenX 2024

Silent/
Boomers
2024

17. Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

m Sfrongly Approve

21%

15%

17%

13%

m Somewhat Approve
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Somewhat Disapprove

m Strongly Disapprove

21%

24%

29%

23%

Total Total
ApproveDisappr.

15% 63% 37%

57% 43%

16% 55% 45%

58% 42%

8% 82% 18%




Maqjorities of Black women across generations are dissatisfied with the direction of the country, up
18-points since 2022. Dissatisfactionis driven by economic concerns around cost of living.

14. Thinking about the direction the countryis headedin, are you...

m Very Satisfied = Satisfied  Dissatisfied ® Very Dissatisfied = Don't Know Total  Tofal
Satis. Dissat.

15/16. Why are you satisfied/dissatisfied?

SATISFIED DISSATISFIED

Anything EXPENSES Leadership

PrlceS Down HealthcaleImmlgrants/MlgrawntsKlued
Economy |mprOV|ng Leader Government g e,

w**azﬁlnflatlonvvar

|_k Crién_eciiovvn D ! G d J b rlme Biden Politics E,Q\L‘.{:eryminnge
IKe bladen/uoin o]0 @) H E 'l 'r‘ FH
Student Loans / g Gas prices down BTS:S% CO O y Ta(x‘rgtg

Infrastructure
Immigration ‘teres‘JObS ngh COStSGunLaW
God |nflation Down Violence ¢ S Yok
COVIDAS Rebovery voney Prices »°

Homelessness

Data from a 2022 poll conducted by Brilliant Corners among 601 Black women
registered voters between February 27-March 6, 2022



Most Black women votersreport worsening economic conditions, including their wages
falling behind the cost of living.

20. [SSA] In your opinion, are economic conditions in this country getting better, getting worse, 21. [SSB] Would you say your wages orsalary is just keeping up with the cost of living, falling
or stayingthe same? behind, orrisingtothe pointwhere you canreally getahead?

2022 Trend

2022 Trend

Gettingworse  50% Fall behind 49%
Stayed the 20% Just keeping 39%

same ‘| 8% up

Getting better 28% Gettingahead 9%
Don’'t know 2% Don't know 2%

267

m Getting worse Stayed the same = Getting better ® Falling behind Justkeepingup ®Rising/getting ahead
Da;cng;om Age <50 Age 50+ Non-College College+ Moms Do;c52fr40m Age <50 Age 50+ Non-College College+ Moms
Better 14% 22% 16% 25% 15% Cetiing 7% 13% 9% 1% 8%
Same 21% 32% 27% 22% 26% Keepingup  39% 38% 37% 43% 40%
Worse 64% 46% 57% 53% 59% g 54% 49% 54% 46% 507

Data from a 2022 poll conducted by Brilliant Corners among 601 Black women
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Majority of Black womenvoterssay they do not experience racism and/or sexism in their
daily lives (younger Black women voters are more likely to report these experiences.)

37. [SSA] How often would you say you experience racismin your daily life? 38. [SSB] How often would you say you experience sexismin your daily life?
2022 Racism 2024 Racism 2022 Sexism 2024 Sexism
Experience Experience Experience Experience
69% 66% 66%
55%
C
0] c
44% : S 37% .
. S 37% 3% ° 55 31% 2 v g v
Pt o z
— o _ o
. 5 19% 5 £ 20% 3 5 24% =
q 197 BE > 3 3 2
: § : : 5 107 [
Total Often Total Not Total Often Total Not Total Often Total Not Total Often Total Not
Often Often Often Often
Do;ng;om Age <50 Age 50+ Non-College College+ Moms Do;ng;om Age <50 Age 50+ Non-College College+ Moms
Often 39% 21% 31% 34% 39% Offen 50% 13% 34% 35% 48%
Not Often 61% /9% 69% 66% 61% Not Often 50% 87% 66% 65% 52%

Data from a 2022 poll conducted by Brilliant Corners among 601 Black women

‘”:’ ESSENCE registered voters between February 27-March 6, 2022
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Issue Priorities




Black womenvoters have a long list of priorities for 2024, but affordability and
discrimination are the most top of mind and need immediate attention.

36. On ascale of 0 to 10, please rate your lev el of importance or concern about each of the followingissues or policies. Use a 10if you think it is a very important
issue or concern, a 5if it is a somewhat important or concern, and a0 if you think it's not at all an important issue or concern. [SHOWING TOP 10]

2022 % 2024
% Very Important Very Mean
Important

Tem— PratEe
s s s [ 50%  ss% 89

[SSB] Protecting public education and Black
history 80% N/A 88
Fighting discrimination and systemic racism 79% 84% 8 7
[SSB] Lowering the crime rate 79% 83% 8 7
[SSB] Creating good-paying jobs 78% N/A 8 7
Protecting Social Security and Medicare 78% 87% 8 7
Passing common sense gun laws that help
keep guns out of the wrong hands** 78% 80% 8 6
[SSB] Increasing access to quality,
affordable care for seniors and disabled 7 7% N/A 8 . 6
Passing federal legislation to reform
criminal justice and policing systemes... 75% 86% 85

Aasked as “Rising cost of living” in 2022

"/..’ ESSENCE **asked as “"Gun violence and passing common sense gun laws that helps keep guns out of the wrong

BLACK WOMEN'S ROUNDTABLE Data from a QOJZ’]?P)%?I conducted by Brilliant Corners among 601 Black women registered voters between February 27-March 6, 2022




But whenwe boil it down, Black women votersthink that the 2024 elections should be
most about tackling inflation, improving the economy, and reducing gun violence.

34. Thinking about the upcoming 2024 elections, what do you think the elections should be most about? Select your top two choices

Tackling inflation and bringing
down costs

Improving the economy and
increasing wages

Reducing gun violence and
expanding gun safety laws

Protecting the social safety net

(Medicaid, Medicare, Social..!

Combatting discrimination and
systemic racism

Changing the counftry’s direction

Protecting access to reproductive
healthcare, including abortion

Protecting voting rights and saving
our democracy

Lowering the cost of healthcare
and prescription medications

Addressing climate change and
pollution

I 127
I 127
77
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Age <60 Age b0+ Moms
35% 40%
26% 33% 28%
15% 29% 15%
18% 10% 16%
13% 12% 14%
13% 11% 12%
7% 18% 8%
12% 11% 13%

8% 5% 7%



Racial justice and abortion remain incredibly mobilizingissues for Black women voters.

42. Are you more or less likely to support a candidate running for office if they are committed

to eachiof the following? 39. [SSA] Here are three statements. Please indicate which of them is closestto yourown view.

B Much more likely 1 Somewhat more likely
Somewhat less likely B Much less likely

88% of Black women support abortion rights

\

( |
62% 40, 47%

Supporting
Racial Justice

Protecting
Abortion Rights

467

i -
L

| personally support the | am personally against | personally believe
right to abortion and abortion, butl do not abortion is wrong and
believe it should be legal believe the government should be illegal.

Securing Our

and available to everyone. should interfere with a
Border

person making that
decision for themselves.
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Black women voters think the Democratic Party is much better than the Republican Party on a host
of issues, especiallywhen it comes to protecting theirrights, freedoms, and equality.

41. Next, you will see some issues or characteristics that people might consider when thinking about comparing the two major political parties. For each one, indicate whether it
best describes the Democratic Party, the Republican Party, neither or both.

50%

Fights for women’srights

Supports DEI programs*

Protects abortion rights

Fights for people like you*

Fights discrimination /systemic
racism @
Supportsworkers’ rights/labor
unions*

- N-Y-)
ase@ea

!0

* Asked of half the sample ® Democrats Better @ Republicans Better @ Both Neither

Protectsvotingrights

Fightsfor theissues that are
important to you*



Black women voters are concerned about the Israel-Palestine conflict.

32. [SSA] How concerned are you about each of the following foreign wars or conflicts?
Israel-Palestine

79%

40%

21%
40%
° 12%
9%
Total Concerned Total Not Concemed
Data from

2024 Age <50 Age 50+ Non-College College+ Moms
Total 81(y 77Cy 767 907 757
Concerned ° 0 ° ° °
Total Not Concerned 19% 23% 24% 10% 25%

"/.l’ ESSENCE HITstrategies * Margin of error higher on subgroups due to split-sampling
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Feelings tfowards President Biden have gotten coldersince 2022. Trump remains a disliked figure by
most Black women voters.

22. Please rate yourfeelings toward the following people and organizations using a scale from zero to one hundred, on which a “100” means that you feel very warm and favorable towards them, a
“0” meansthatyou feel very cold and unfavorable, and a “50” means thatyou do not feel particularly warm or cold.

m Scorching (75-100) Warm (50-74) mCold (0-49) Don't Know

2022 58% 24%

Joe Biden
2024

Data from a 2022 poll conducted by Brilliant Corners among 601 Black women
| J
i "/.’ ESSENCE registered voters between February 27-March 6, 2022
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Most Black women voters are motivated and plan to vote this election cycle, particularly older
Black women voters and college-educated Black women voters.

24. Please rate your level of motivation for votingin this year’s election for President, 23. How likely are you to vote in the November 2024 elections —will you definitely vote,
Congress, state and local offices on ascale of 0-10. probably vote, are the chances 50-50, or will you probably notvote?
64%
56%
2 17%

>
‘©
: 20% 20% 18%
= <
3 2 8% 7%
167 § 127 —
Total Motivated (6-10) Neutral (5) Total Unmotivated (0-4) Definitely vote  Probably vote About 50-50 Willnot vote
Do;g;;om Age <50 Age 50+ Non-College College+ Moms Do;ng;om Age <50 Age 50+ Non-College College+ Moms
Definitely vot 509 649
Total Motivated ~ 59% 71% 61% 709%, 64% efinitely vote % % 52% 67% 55%
Probably vote 23% 16% 20% 19% 23%
Netral e L 7% | 13% | 17% About5050  20% 14%  20% 10% 16%

Total Unmotivated 23% 15% 22% 16% 19% Will not vote 8% 6% 8% 4% 6%




Only a third of Black women voters say Biden has kept most or all of his 2020 campaign promises. Forty-six

percent of Black women voters say their lives were better under Biden, 33% about the same, 22% better under
Trump.

30. [SSA] Would you say your life was better under President Biden, better under President 31. [SSB] When it comes to the campaign promises that President Biden made to Black people
Trump, or about the same under both presidents? during this 2020 election, would you say that he has...?
B Much better under Somewhat better under B About the same B Kept all his promises Kept most of his promises Ill Kept some of his promises
Bid Bid ) .
aen Somewhat better Iur(wedner B Much better under Trump Kept few of his promises B Kept none of his promises
Trump
46% 38%
31%
s 21% . 5 21%
8 QL ()
22% s 20%
<
31% o
g 33% S 14% = g 7%
= . .
/7% Kept all/most promises  Kept some promises Kept few/none of
Better under Biden About the same Better under Trump promises
Data from Data from
2024 Age <50 Age 50+ Non-College College+ Moms 2024 Age <50 Age 50+ Non-College College+ Moms
Better Und Kept all/most
e 37% 57% 43% 53% 42%  omises 23% 4% 29% 37% 26%
Kept some
Aboutthe same  36%  29% = 35% = 25% = 32% e, 30% 32% 33% 27% 35%
Better Under Kept few/no
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However, there are complicatedfeelingsheadinginto the 2024 elections with a mix of hope

and anxiety.

35. Which of the following emotions best describes how you are feelingwhen it comes to the upcoming 2024 elections? Select u p to two.

22%
10% 10%
- I s e oass
Hopeful Anxious Afraid Excited Sad Happy Other  None of the above
Do;cng;om Age <50 Age 50+ Non-College College+ Moms
Hopeful 40% 48% 43% 45% 44%
Anxious 44% 36% 38% 47% 42%
Afraid 22% 23% 24% 17% 17%



Biden has a clearlead in the 2024 presidential vote, but his greatest threats are potential
Independent/Third Party voters and drop off voters, especially among young Black
women.

26/27. Ifthe November 2024 election for president were held today, forwhom would you vote: DemocratJoe Biden, Republican Donald Trump, the third party or independent candidate, or would
you not vote? [AMONG INITIALUNDECIDEDS] If you had to choose, forwhom would you vote?

m Joe Biden ® Donald Trump ® Independent/Third Party Undecided ® Would not vote DK/REF

Total 55% 15% 13%

Age <50 17%

Age 50+ 8% 7%
Moms 45% 20% 17% 8%
Non college 52% 17% 14% 6%
College + edu 64% 10% 9% 4%

Biden has work to do to consolidate the Black women voters who made up his 2020
base into his 2024 base. Per CNN exit polls, 0% of Black women voted for Biden in the
2020 presidential election.



A generic Democraton a congressional ballotruns a few points ahead of Biden among Black
women voters, with the base of support for Democrats continuing to come from older Black
women.

28/29. Andifthe election for Congress were held today, forwhom would you vote: the Democratic candidate, the Republican candidate, the third party orindependent candidate or would you not
vote? [AMONG INITIALUNDECIDEDS] If you had to choose, forwhom would you vote?

® Democratic candidate  mRepublican candidate  mIndependent/Third Party candidate Undecided ® Would not vote

Total 59% 11% 12% 12% 6%

Age <50 18% 12% 6%

Age 50+ 8% 5% 11% 6%

Moms 51% 15% 17% 10% 7%

Non college 58% 12% 14% 11% 6%

College+ Edu 62% 11% 8% 13% 6%

In March 2022, 65% of Black women voterssaid they already planned tovote for the
Democratic congressional candidate.



22

Thank You
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